
Age x lx dx px qx cv(qx) Lx Tx ex cv(ex)

0 years 100000 512 0.99488 0.00512 1.9 99548 8115283 81.15 0.04
1 year 99488 40 0.99960 0.00040 6.7 99467 8015735 80.57 0.04
2 years 99448 24 0.99976 0.00024 8.4 99435 7916268 79.60 0.04
3 years 99424 23 0.99977 0.00023 7.9 99412 7816833 78.62 0.04
4 years 99401 20 0.99979 0.00021 8.9 99391 7717421 77.64 0.04

5 years 99381 19 0.99982 0.00018 12.4 99372 7618030 76.66 0.04
6 years 99362 13 0.99986 0.00014 18.4 99355 7518658 75.67 0.04
7 years 99349 10 0.99990 0.00010 22.5 99344 7419303 74.68 0.04
8 years 99339 10 0.99990 0.00010 21.0 99333 7319959 73.69 0.04
9 years 99329 10 0.99990 0.00010 19.3 99324 7220626 72.69 0.04

10 years 99319 12 0.99989 0.00011 18.2 99313 7121302 71.70 0.04
11 years 99307 11 0.99989 0.00011 17.7 99302 7021989 70.71 0.04
12 years 99296 15 0.99985 0.00015 18.2 99288 6922687 69.72 0.05
13 years 99281 19 0.99981 0.00019 14.3 99272 6823399 68.73 0.05
14 years 99262 22 0.99977 0.00023 11.6 99251 6724127 67.74 0.05

15 years 99240 28 0.99973 0.00027 11.5 99226 6624876 66.76 0.05
16 years 99212 31 0.99969 0.00031 12.3 99196 6525650 65.77 0.05
17 years 99181 33 0.99966 0.00034 12.3 99165 6426454 64.79 0.05
18 years 99148 34 0.99965 0.00035 11.1 99131 6327289 63.82 0.05
19 years 99114 34 0.99966 0.00034 9.9 99096 6228158 62.84 0.05

20 years 99080 33 0.99967 0.00033 10.1 99064 6129062 61.86 0.05
21 years 99047 32 0.99968 0.00032 11.7 99030 6029998 60.88 0.05
22 years 99015 32 0.99968 0.00032 12.6 99000 5930968 59.90 0.05
23 years 98983 32 0.99967 0.00033 11.5 98967 5831968 58.92 0.05
24 years 98951 33 0.99966 0.00034 10.0 98934 5733001 57.94 0.05

25 years 98918 35 0.99965 0.00035 9.8 98901 5634067 56.96 0.05
26 years 98883 35 0.99964 0.00036 10.8 98865 5535166 55.98 0.05
27 years 98848 38 0.99962 0.00038 11.1 98829 5436301 55.00 0.06
28 years 98810 39 0.99960 0.00040 9.9 98790 5337472 54.02 0.06
29 years 98771 42 0.99958 0.00042 8.4 98750 5238682 53.04 0.06

30 years 98729 43 0.99956 0.00044 8.1 98708 5139932 52.06 0.06
31 years 98686 47 0.99953 0.00047 8.7 98662 5041224 51.08 0.06
32 years 98639 50 0.99949 0.00051 8.8 98614 4942562 50.11 0.06
33 years 98589 53 0.99946 0.00054 7.7 98563 4843948 49.13 0.06
34 years 98536 58 0.99942 0.00058 6.6 98507 4745385 48.16 0.06

35 years 98478 62 0.99937 0.00063 6.7 98447 4646878 47.19 0.06
36 years 98416 67 0.99932 0.00068 7.2 98383 4548431 46.22 0.07
37 years 98349 73 0.99925 0.00075 7.1 98312 4450048 45.25 0.07
38 years 98276 81 0.99918 0.00082 6.1 98235 4351736 44.28 0.07
39 years 98195 90 0.99909 0.00091 5.3 98150 4253501 43.32 0.07
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_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Life Tables - Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1995-1997 6 Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 84-537



Age x lx dx px qx cv(qx) Lx Tx ex cv(ex)

Table 2b.  Complete life table, Canada, 1995-1997: FEMALES

40 years 98105 98 0.99900 0.00100 5.5 98057 4155351 42.36 0.07
41 years 98007 108 0.99890 0.00110 6.0 97953 4057294 41.40 0.07
42 years 97899 119 0.99878 0.00122 5.9 97839 3959341 40.44 0.07
43 years 97780 130 0.99867 0.00133 5.0 97715 3861502 39.49 0.07
44 years 97650 142 0.99855 0.00145 4.4 97578 3763787 38.54 0.08

45 years 97508 154 0.99842 0.00158 4.6 97431 3666209 37.60 0.08
46 years 97354 169 0.99827 0.00173 5.0 97269 3568778 36.66 0.08
47 years 97185 184 0.99810 0.00190 5.0 97093 3471509 35.72 0.08
48 years 97001 202 0.99792 0.00208 4.3 96900 3374416 34.79 0.08
49 years 96799 221 0.99772 0.00228 3.8 96689 3277516 33.86 0.09

50 years 96578 241 0.99750 0.00250 4.1 96457 3180827 32.94 0.09
51 years 96337 264 0.99726 0.00274 4.5 96205 3084370 32.02 0.09
52 years 96073 291 0.99697 0.00303 4.5 95927 2988165 31.10 0.09
53 years 95782 322 0.99665 0.00335 3.8 95621 2892238 30.20 0.09
54 years 95460 354 0.99629 0.00371 3.4 95283 2796617 29.30 0.10

55 years 95106 391 0.99590 0.00410 3.6 94910 2701334 28.40 0.10
56 years 94715 428 0.99547 0.00453 3.9 94501 2606424 27.52 0.10
57 years 94287 469 0.99502 0.00498 3.9 94052 2511923 26.64 0.10
58 years 93818 510 0.99457 0.00543 3.3 93563 2417871 25.77 0.11
59 years 93308 551 0.99410 0.00590 2.9 93033 2324308 24.91 0.11

60 years 92757 594 0.99359 0.00641 3.0 92459 2231275 24.06 0.11
61 years 92163 644 0.99301 0.00699 3.3 91841 2138816 23.21 0.11
62 years 91519 702 0.99233 0.00767 3.2 91168 2046975 22.37 0.12
63 years 90817 766 0.99157 0.00843 2.8 90434 1955807 21.54 0.12
64 years 90051 834 0.99074 0.00926 2.4 89634 1865373 20.71 0.12

65 years 89217 908 0.98982 0.01018 2.4 88763 1775739 19.90 0.13
66 years 88309 990 0.98879 0.01121 2.6 87814 1686976 19.10 0.13
67 years 87319 1,079 0.98765 0.01235 2.6 86780 1599162 18.31 0.14
68 years 86240 1,169 0.98644 0.01356 2.2 85655 1512382 17.54 0.14
69 years 85071 1,262 0.98517 0.01483 1.9 84440 1426727 16.77 0.15

70 years 83809 1,360 0.98377 0.01623 2.0 83130 1342287 16.02 0.15
71 years 82449 1,472 0.98215 0.01785 2.2 81713 1259157 15.27 0.16
72 years 80977 1,602 0.98021 0.01979 2.1 80176 1177444 14.54 0.16
73 years 79375 1,743 0.97804 0.02196 1.8 78503 1097268 13.82 0.17
74 years 77632 1,886 0.97571 0.02429 1.6 76690 1018765 13.12 0.18

75 years 75746 2,039 0.97307 0.02693 1.8 74726 942075 12.44 0.19
76 years 73707 2,209 0.97003 0.02997 1.9 72602 867349 11.77 0.20
77 years 71498 2,399 0.96646 0.03354 1.9 70298 794747 11.12 0.21
78 years 69099 2,593 0.96246 0.03754 1.6 67803 724449 10.48 0.22
79 years 66506 2,786 0.95812 0.04188 1.4 65113 656646 9.87 0.23
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80 years 63720 2,977 0.95328 0.04672 1.6 62232 591533 9.28 0.25
81 years 60743 3,173 0.94777 0.05223 1.7 59157 529301 8.71 0.26
82 years 57570 3,371 0.94143 0.05857 1.6 55884 470144 8.17 0.28
83 years 54199 3,556 0.93440 0.06560 1.4 52421 414260 7.64 0.30
84 years 50643 3,709 0.92676 0.07324 1.3 48789 361839 7.14 0.32

85 years 46934 3,832 0.91835 0.08165 1.5 45018 313050 6.67 0.35
86 years 43102 3,924 0.90898 0.09102 1.7 41140 268032 6.22 0.39
87 years 39178 3,977 0.89847 0.10153 1.6 37189 226892 5.79 0.42
88 years 35201 3,980 0.88694 0.11306 1.4 33211 189703 5.39 0.46
89 years 31221 3,918 0.87452 0.12548 1.6 29262 156492 5.01 0.51

90 years 27303 3,794 0.86102 0.13898 1.9 25406 127230 4.66 0.58
91 years 23509 3,614 0.84626 0.15374 2.0 21702 101824 4.33 0.64
92 years 19895 3,381 0.83007 0.16993 1.9 18204 80122 4.03 0.70
93 years 16514 3,057 0.81489 0.18511 2.0 14985 61918 3.75 0.79
94 years 13457 2,720 0.79786 0.20214 2.2 12097 46933 3.49 0.91

95 years 10737 2,364 0.77988 0.22012 2.3 9555 34836 3.24 1.05
96 years 8373 2,001 0.76096 0.23904 2.6 7373 25281 3.02 1.22
97 years 6372 1,650 0.74113 0.25887 2.9 5547 17908 2.81 1.44
98 years 4722 1,320 0.72043 0.27957 3.1 4062 12361 2.62 1.71
99 years 3402 1,024 0.69890 0.30110 3.7 2890 8299 2.44 2.07

100 years 2378 769 0.67661 0.32339 4.2 1993 5409 2.27 2.52
101 years 1609 557 0.65361 0.34639 5.0 1331 3416 2.12 3.14
102 years 1052 390 0.62998 0.37002 5.8 857 2085 1.98 3.91
103 years 662 261 0.60580 0.39420 7.4 531 1228 1.85 5.06
104 years 401 168 0.58115 0.41885 8.7 318 697 1.74 6.44

105 years 233 103 0.55612 0.44388 10.7 181 379 1.63 8.50
106 years 130 61 0.53080 0.46920 14.8 99 198 1.53 11.69
107 years 69 34 0.50529 0.49471 18.0 52 99 1.43 15.48
108 years 35 18 0.47968 0.52032 26.2 26 47 1.35 21.97
109 years 17 9 0.45408 0.54592 25.5 12 21 1.26 28.51
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